

CBSE/DIR./SE./FMM/2020

04.04.2020 Circular No.Acad- 26/2020

Subject: Online Awareness Workshops/Training programmes for teachers of CBSE schools offering Financial Markets based skill courses (405/805) from Classes IX to XII

As you are aware CBSE and NSE Academy are jointly offering skill based Financial Markets Management Courses from classes IX - XII. In order to <u>utilise the time of teachers</u> and provide support to teaching the Financial Markets based Skill Subjects viz. Introduction to Financial Markets (Subject Code 405) at Secondary level (Class IX & X) and Financial Markets Management (Subject Code no. 805) at Senior Secondary level (Classes XI & XII), CBSE in collaboration with NSE academy shall be conducting a series of Awareness Workshops, Training of Teachers etc. in **Online mode**. These Training/Awareness programmes shall be offered free of cost to all the teachers of CBSE affiliated schools. E-certificates shall also be given upon successful completion of a programme. Details of online Training/Awareness programmes to be conducted in April 2020 are as follows:

1. Online Awareness Programme for Principals and Teachers

- a. **Target group:** Principals and Teachers of all CBSE affiliated schools who want to introduce Financial Markets based Skill subjects in their schools from academic session 2020-21.
- b. Timings: From 11 am to 12.30 pm
- c. Duration of the workshop: 1 hour 30 minutes
- d. Methodology: Online programme of 1 hour followed by Q & A for 30 minutes
- e. Dates: These programmes shall be held in two phases:
 - i. First phase 7th, 8th, 9th, 10th April 2020.
 - ii. Second Phase 20th, 21st, 22nd, 23rd and 24th April 2020.
- f. Link for Registration: <u>https://bit.ly/2UTCelu</u>

2. Online Teachers training programme for the new schools

- a. **Target group:** New Teachers of CBSE affiliated schools or teachers of new schools opting for Introduction to Financial Markets (Subject Code 405) in class IX & X
- b. Timings: From 9.30 to 12.30 pm with 10 minutes break in between (about 3 hours per day)
- c. Duration of training programme: 5 days
- d. Methodology: online classes
- e. **Dates**: From 3rd week onwards on 20th, 21st, 22nd, 23rd and 24th April 2020

3. Online Teachers training programme for the new schools

- a. **Target group:** New Teachers of CBSE affiliated schools or teachers of new schools opting for Financial Markets Management (Subject Code 805) in class XI & XII
- b. **Timings**: From 9 am to 1 pm with 10 minutes break in between (about 4 hours per day)
- c. Duration of training programme: 5 days
- d. Methodology: Online classes
- e. **Dates**: From 3rd week April 2020 onwards i.e. on 20th, 21st, 22nd, 23rd and 24th April 2020.

15 00 01177 Tana or 1000 01177 Carao 01177 Res Stri 1000 11 10 'शिक्षा सदन', 17, राऊज़ एवेन्य ूइंस्टीटूशनल एरिया, नई ददल्ली–110002 'Shiksha Sadan', 17, Rouse Avenue, Institutional Area, New Delhi – 110002





4. <u>Refresher training Programme for teachers on NSMART software:</u>

- a. **Target group:** Existing teachers of CBSE affiliated schools offering Introduction to Financial Markets (Subject Code 405) in class IX & X
- b. **Timings**: From 2 pm to 4 pm with 5 minutes break in between (about 2 hours per day)
- c. Duration of training programme: 3 days
- d. **Dates**: 15^{th} , 16^{th} and 17^{th} April 2020
- 5. <u>Refresher training Programme for teachers on NSMART software:</u>
 - a. Target group: Existing teachers of CBSE affiliated schools offering Financial Markets Management (Subject Code 805) in class XI & XII
 - b. Timings: From 10 am to 12 pm with 5 minutes break in between (about 2 hours per day)
 - c. Duration of training programme: 3 days
 - d. **Dates**: 15th, 16th and 17th April 2020

All the Principals/Teachers of the CBSE affiliated schools desirous of participating in the above-mentioned Awareness programmes can register using the link: <u>https://bit.ly/2UTCeIu</u>

For more queries and feedback, the school may contact the following:

- 1. From NSE Academy: Mr. Kunal Tyagi (9911037288, <u>ktyagi@nse.co.in</u>), Ms. Garima Suri (9718930064, <u>gsuri@nse.co.in</u>) or Mr. Abhishek Dave (9565813387, <u>adave@nse.co.in</u>)
- From CBSE: Joint Secretary, Skill Education (<u>isse.cbse@gmail.com</u>) or Deputy Secretary, Skill Education (<u>moushumi.cbse@gmail.com</u>)

Swajit (Saha (Dr. Biswajit Saha)

Director (Training and Skill Education)



'शिक्षा सदन', 17, राऊज़ एवेन्य ूइंस्टीट्रशनल एरिया, नई ददल्ली–110002



Copy to the respective Heads of Directorates, Organizations and Institutions as indicated below with a request to disseminate the information to all the schools under their jurisdiction:

- The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18-Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, Delhi-110016.
- The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, B-15, Sector-62, Institutional Area, Noida 201309.
- **3.** The Director of Education, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054
- 4. The Director of Public Instructions (Schools), Union Territory Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh-160017
- 5. The Director of Education, Govt. of Sikkim, Gangtok, Sikkim –737101
- 6. The Director of School Education, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar –791 111
- 7. The Director of Education, Govt. of A&N Islands, Port Blair 744101
- The Director, Central Tibetan School Administration, ESSESS Plaza, Community Centre, Sector 3, Rohini
- The Additional Director General of Army Education, A Wing, Sena Bhawan, DHQ, PO, New Delhi-110001
- **10.** The Secretary AWES, Integrated Headquarters of MoD (Army), FDRC Building No. 202, Shankar Vihar (Near APS), Delhi Cantt-110010
- **11.** All Regional Directors/Regional Officers of CBSE with the request to send this circular to all the Heads of the affiliated schools of the Board in their respective regions for compliance.
- **12.** All Director/Heads/ In-Charges, COEs of the Board with request to disseminate the information to all the schools under their jurisdiction.
- 13. All Joint Secretary/Deputy Secretary/Assistant Secretary, CBSE
- 14. In charge IT Unit with the request to put this circular on the CBSE Academic website
- 15. The Public Relations Officer, CBSE
- 16. PS to Chairperson, CBSE
- 17. SPS to Secretary, CBSE
- 18. SPS to Controller of Examinations, CBSE
- 19. SPS to Director (Information Technology), CBSE
- 20. SPS to Director (CTET)
- 21. SPS to Director (Edusat)
- 22. SPS to Director (Academics) CBSE.
- 23. SPS to Director (Professional Exam), CBSE
- 24. SPS to Director (Skill Education), CBSE

Director (Training and Skill Education)



'शिक्षा सदन', 17, राऊज़ एवेन्य ूइंस्टीट्रशनल एरिया, नई ददल्ली–110002 'Shiksha Sadan', 17, Rouse Avenue, Institutional Area, New Delhi – 110002

